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DATE:
March 20, 2009
TO:
Nicole Steele, Project Manager, Department of Planning

FROM:
Teresa H. Miller, Planner, Zoning Administration

THROUGH:
Marilee Seigfried, Deputy Zoning Administrator

CASE NUMBER AND NAME: 
SPEX-2008-0061   White’s Ford Park

SPEX-2008-0062


CMPT-2008-0020
TAX/MAP PARCEL NUMBER: 
/31/////////5/ 
MCPI:
077-36-5320 
Zoning Administration has reviewed the above referenced Special Exception (SPEX) and Commission Permit (CMPT) applications for conformance to the Revised 1993 Loudoun County Zoning Ordinance and has the following comments.

I. Critical Issues
1. The parcel is within an Open Space Easement (200712060084868 OSE) granted to the Virginia Outdoors Foundation.    The Virginia Outdoor Foundation will need to review the submitted application to ensure compliance with the regulations of this easement.

2. All uses/structures associated with the campground need to be shown on the special exception plat for the minor special exception, including any required service buildings. The illustration title “Concept Sketch” dated 8/1/08 revised 11/24/08, shows several restrooms/showers, which would typically be uses associated with a campground.  It would appear the park office would be used for registration of incoming campers.  If associated with the campground, these structures will need to be located outside of the 250’ campground setback.  Include any maintenance buildings, playground areas, picnic pavilions, etc.    

3. The square footage of all structures located within the major floodplain will need to be given.  Should any of these structures, including picnic pavilions, located in the floodplain be larger than 840 square feet, a special exception per Section 4-1506(F) will be required.  
II. Special Exception Plat 

1. For both the campground and boat launch, any overlays not related to the application should be removed from the plat, such as the approved drain field locations.  Any setbacks associated with the campground use should not be shown on the boat launch special exception plat.
2. As the limits of the major floodplain along the Potomac River extend beyond the scenic creek valley buffer setback, the scenic creek valley buffer does not apply.  Please remove the label.

3. Section 5-646(E)(3)(b) allows a campground no more than 2 points of access to a public road, not including access points for emergency vehicles only.  The special exception plat is showing 4 points of access to Hibler Road.    
4. A portion of the road adjacent to the yurt/cabin area for the campground extends beyond the 250’ campground setback. 

5. Under zoning requirements, the campground is listed as a Level II medium scale.  It would appear the correct level should be Level III, Large Scale. 
6. Address the location of parking areas associated with the campground use and label on the plat.

7. The parcel contains areas of very steep and moderately steep slopes.  The eastern most entrance on the north side of Hibler Road will be located in close proximity to the very steep and moderately steep slopes.  Ensure the road/driveway can meet the requirements of Section 5-1508(E)(4).  
III. Other Comments
1. The sheet titled Concept Sketch shows two event areas, a future equestrian facility and the Colonel White House interpretive area.  Should any of these uses be associated with the campground, they will need to be shown on the special exception.  

2. Please see the attached ERT referral for additional comments.
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